MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Chapter 342.

Снар. 342.

Resolve for the abatement of the state tax on the town of Cutler.

Resolved, That the sum of sixty-nine dollars and eighty cents, State tax, abatement of be abated from the amount of the state tax assessed upon the town of Cutler, in the county of Washington, for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

[Approved April 1, 1856.]

Chapter 343.

Resolve in favor of William Hogan.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, William Hogan, to William Hogan, from any moneys not otherwise appropriated, King Monument. the sum of four hundred and twenty dollars, being in full for the erection by him of the King monument.

[Approved April 1, 1856.]

Chapter 344.

Resolve to correct the state valuation of the town of Kingfield, in the county of Franklin.

Resolved, That hereafter the valuation of the town of King-valuation, correction of field, in the county of Franklin, shall be fifty-nine thousand dollars, instead of the sum at which said town was valued in the resolve establishing a valuation for the state of Maine in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

[Approved April 1, 1856.]

Chapter 345.

Resolve in favor of the committee ou the state prison.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state committee to the sum of eight dollars to each of the following persons, to for payment of wit: Alexander Junkins, Philip S. Lowell, Emery O. Bean, Atwood Levensaler, John L. Moore, Parker P. Barleigh. Stephen Darling, Simeon S. Hasty, Josiah Norris, junior, and John Pool, members of said committee, who, by order of the legislature, have visited the state prison; said sum being in full for the traveling expenses of said persons in discharging said duty.

[Approved April 2, 1856.]